

DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE DRS 13388

Decision of Independent Expert

(Summary Decision)

Payplan Limited

and

Zeus Technolories

1. The Parties:

Complainant: Payplan Limited

Address: Kempton House

Kempton Way Dysart Road Grantham Lincolnshire

Postcode: NG31 7LE

Country: United Kingdom

Respondent: Zeus Technolories

Address: 70-a 4th floor, Dubai Plaza

Rawalpindi Punjab

Postcode:

Country: Pakistan

2. The Domain Name:

<payplanuk.co.uk>

3. Notification of Complaint

	by certify that I am satisfied that ndent in accordance with paragr		•	
4.	Rights		X Yes	□ No
The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown rights in respect of a name or mark which is identical or similar to the domain name.				
			X Yes	□ No
5.	Abusive Registration			
The complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the domain name <payplanuk.co.uk> is an abusive registration.</payplanuk.co.uk>				
			X Yes	□ No
6.	Other Factors			
I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances.				
			X Yes	☐ No
7.	Comments			
None.				
8.	Decision			
Trans	fer.			
Signed Carl Gardner		Dated	28 November 2013	